

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Organic Cannabis Foundation, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Douglas L. Youmans
Counsel of Record

Wagner Kirkman Blaine Klomparens & Youmans LLP
10640 Mather Blvd., Suite 200
Mather, CA 95655
(916) 920-5286
dyoumans@wkblaw.com

Robin L. Klomparens
Wagner Kirkman Blaine Klomparens & Youmans LLP
10640 Mather Blvd., Suite 200
Mather, CA 95655
(916) 920-5286
rklomparens@wkblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The 90-day deadline for filing a petition with the Tax Court set forth in Internal Revenue Code § 6213(a) (the “Filing Deadline”) is not jurisdictional	1
A. Congress Did Not Make a <i>Clear Statement</i> That the Filing Deadline Is Jurisdictional	2
B. There Is No “Discontinuity”.....	3
C. If § 6213(A)'s Deadline Is Non-Jurisdictional, Dismissal of an Untimely Petition Would Not Necessarily Have a Preclusive Effect.....	3
D. The <i>Stare Decisis</i> Exception Does Not Apply to Circuit Court Rulings.	4
E. The Tax Court Has Ruled that Filing Deadlines Can Be Subject to Equitable Tolling.....	6
F. <i>Brockamp</i> Was a Very Narrow Statute-Specific Holding Which Does Not Generally Preclude Equitable Tolling in Tax Cases.....	6
G. Plenary Review is Warranted to Preserve Taxpayer Ability to Contest Proposed Assessments in the Only Pre-Payment Forum Other than Bankruptcy Court—the Tax Court.....	8
A. The Defect In The Address To Which The Notice Of Deficiency Was Mailed Was Prejudicial And Material.	9
B. Respondent Is Wrong in Claiming Petitioner Was Not Denied Due Process by the Ninth Circuit's <i>Sua Sponte</i> Taking Judicial Notice of a Website as Establishing a Fact in Dispute.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daniels-Hall v. National Education Ass'n</i> , 629 F.3d 992, 998-999 (9th Cir. 2010) ..	12
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843, 1849 (2019)	4
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631, 646 (2010)	7
<i>In Flight Attendants Against UAL Offset v. Commissioner</i> , 165 F.3d 572, 577 (7th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Kuykendall v. Commissioner</i> , 129 T.C. 77, 81 (2007)	10
<i>LeTulle v. Scofield</i> , 308 U.S. 415, 416 (1940)	12
<i>McPartlin v. Commissioner</i> , 653 F.2d 1185, 1192 (7th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633, 646-648 (2010)	5
<i>Myers v. Comm'r</i> , 928 F.3d 1025, 1036-1037 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Powell v. Commissioner</i> , 958 F.2d 53, 57 (4th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Teong-Chan Gaw v. Commissioner</i> , 45 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882, 886 (7th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347, 349-354 (1997)	6
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402, 410 (2015)	2, 3, 4
<i>Volpicelli v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1042, 1046 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43, 49 (2002)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1)	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6(a)	6
Internal Revenue Code § 6213(a)	passim
Internal Revenue Code § 6511	6, 7, 8
Internal Revenue Code § 6532(c)	7
Internal Revenue Code § 7459(d)	4
Internal Revenue Code § 7476	6
Internal Revenue Code § 7502	8, 9
Internal Revenue Code § 7508(a)	8
Internal Revenue Code § 7623(b)(4)	7
